ISO 12405-4:2018 (E)

Electrically propelled road vehicles — Test specification for lithium-ion traction

battery packs and systems — Part 4: Performance testing

Contents

Foreword

Introduction

1 Scope
2 Normative references
3 Terms and definitions
4 Symbols and abbreviated terms
4.1 Symbols
4.2 Abbreviated terms
5 General requirements
5.1 General conditions
51.1 Prerequisites
5.1.2 Accuracy of measurement equipment and measured values
5.2 Test sequence plan
5.3 Tests
5.4 Preparation of battery pack and system for bench testing
5.4.1 Preparation of battery pack
5.4.2 Preparation of battery system
6 General tests
6.1 Preconditioning cycles
6.1.1 Purpose
6.1.2 Test procedures

6.1.2.1 High-power battery pack and system
6.1.2.2 High-energy battery pack and system

6.2 Standard Cycle (SC)
6.2.1 Purpose
6.2.2 Test procedures

6.2.2.1 General

6.2.2.2 Standard discharge (SDCH)

6.2.2.2.1 High-power battery pack and system
6.2.2.2.2 High-energy battery pack and system
6.2.2.3 Standard charge (SCH)

6.2.2.3.1 High-power battery pack and system
6.2.2.3.2 High-energy battery pack and system

7 Performance tests
71 Energy and capacity at RT
711 Purpose
71.2 Test procedures

71.21 High-power battery pack and system
71.2.2 High-energy battery pack and system
713 Determination of rated capacity

71.31 High-power battery pack and system
71.3.2 High-energy battery pack and system

7.2 Energy and capacity at different temperatures and discharge rates
7.21 Purpose
7.2.2 Test procedure



7.2.21
7.2.2.2
7.23

7.3

7.3.1
7.3.2
7.3.21
7.3.2.2
7.3.3
7.3.31
7.3.3.2
7.3.4
7.3.41
7.3.4.2
74

741
74.2
7.4.21
7.4.2.2
743
7.4.31
7.4.3.2
74.4
7.4.41
7.4.4.2
7.5

7.5.1
7.5.2
7.5.3
7.5.4
7.5.41
7.5.4.2
7.6

7.6.1
7.6.2
7.6.3

7.7

7.71
7.7.2
7.7.3

7.8

7.8.1
7.8.2
7.8.3
7.8.4
7.8.5

7.9

7.9.1
7.9.2
7.9.3

7.10
7.10.1
7.10.2
7.10.2.1
7.10.2.1.1
7.10.2.1.2
7.10.2.1.3
7.10.2.1.4
7.10.2.1.5
7.10.2.1.6
7.10.2.1.7
7.10.2.1.8
7.10.2.2
7.10.2.21

High-power battery pack and system
High-energy battery pack and system
Requirements

Power and internal resistance
Purpose

Pulse power characterization profile
High-power battery pack and system
High-energy battery pack and system
Test procedure

High-power battery pack and system
High-energy battery pack and system
Requirements

High-power battery pack and system
High-energy battery pack and system
No load SOC loss

Purpose

Test procedure

High-power battery system
High-energy battery system

Test sequence

High-power battery system
High-energy battery system
Requirement

High-power battery system
High-energy battery system

SOC loss at storage

Purpose

Test procedure

Test sequence

Requirement

High-power battery system
High-energy battery system
Cranking power at low temperature
Purpose

Test procedure

Requirement

Cranking power at high temperature
Purpose

Test procedure

Requirement

Energy efficiency

Purpose

Test description

Test procedure

Requirement

Calculation example for energy efficiency test
Energy efficiency at fast charging
Purpose

Test procedure

Requirement

Cycle life

Purpose

Test procedure

High-power battery system
Preparation

Test profile cycle life test

Test sequence cycle life test
Conditions

Monitoring and data logging

SOC determination

End of test criteria

Capacity fade

High-energy battery system

Battery systems for dynamic discharge applications



7.10.2.2.1.1Preparation

7.10.2.2.1.2Test sequence battery system cycle life test for dynamic discharge applications

7.10.2.2.1.3Test profiles for cycle life test

7.10.2.2.1.4Conditions

7.10.2.2.2 Battery systems for charge-depleting followed by charge-sustaining applications

7.10.2.2.2.1Preparation

7.10.2.2.2.2Test sequence battery system cycle life test for charge-depleting followed by charge-
sustaining applications

7.10.2.2.2.3Test profiles for cycle life test

7.10.2.2.2.4Conditions

7.10.2.2.3 Monitoring and data logging

7.10.2.2.4 SOC determination

7.10.2.2.5 End of test criteria

7.10.2.2.6 Capacity fade

7.10.3 Requirement

7.10.3.1 High-power battery system

7.10.3.2 High-energy battery system

7.10.4 Calculation example for cycle life test for high-power battery system

Annex A (informative) Battery pack and system and overview on tests

A1 General

A.2 Battery pack

A3 Battery system

A.3.1 Battery control unit (BCU)

A.3.2 Battery system with integrated battery control unit (BCU)
A.3.3 Battery system with external battery control unit (BCU)
A3.4 Overview on tests

Annex B (informative) Examples of data sheets for battery pack and system testing

Annex C (informative) Example of test conditions

Page count: 72



		2024-04-29T15:46:27+0000
	DIN Deutsches Institut fuer Normung e. V.
	Dokument ist zertifiziert




