ISO 12405-4:2018 (E)

Electrically propelled road vehicles — Test specification for lithium-ion traction battery packs and systems — Part 4: Performance testing

Contents

	Fore	Foreword		
	Intro	Introduction		
1	Sco	pe		
2	Nor	Normative references		
•	_	Towns and definitions		
3	lern	Terms and definitions		
4	Sym	abols and abbreviated terms		
	4.1	Symbols		
	4.2	Abbreviated terms		
5	General requirements			
	5.1	General conditions		
	5.1.1	Prerequisites		
	5.1.2	Accuracy of measurement equipment and measured values		
	5.2	Test sequence plan		
	5.3	Tests		
	5.4	Preparation of battery pack and system for bench testing		
	5.4.1	Preparation of battery pack		
	5.4.2	Preparation of battery system		
6	General tests			
	6.1	Preconditioning cycles		
	6.1.1	Purpose		
	6.1.2	Test procedures		
	6.1.2.1	High-power battery pack and system		
	6.1.2.2	High-energy battery pack and system		
	6.2	Standard Cycle (SC)		
	6.2.1	Purpose		
	6.2.2	Test procedures		
	6.2.2.1	General		
	6.2.2.2	Standard discharge (SDCH)		
	6.2.2.2.1	High-power battery pack and system		
	6.2.2.2.2	ingi initigy manner, parent and experience		
	6.2.2.3	Standard charge (SCH)		
	6.2.2.3.1	High-power battery pack and system		
	6.2.2.3.2	High-energy battery pack and system		
7	Performance tests			
	7.1	Energy and capacity at RT		
	7.1.1	Purpose		
	7.1.2	Test procedures		
	7.1.2.1	High-power battery pack and system		
	7.1.2.2	High-energy battery pack and system		
	7.1.3	Determination of rated capacity		
	7.1.3.1	High-power battery pack and system		
	7.1.3.2	High-energy battery pack and system		
	7.2	Energy and capacity at different temperatures and discharge rates		
	7.2.1	Purpose		
	7.2.2	Test procedure		

7.2.2.1	High-power battery pack and system
7.2.2.2	High-energy battery pack and system
7.2.3	Requirements
7.3	Power and internal resistance
7.3.1	Purpose
7.3.2	Pulse power characterization profile
7.3.2.1	High-power battery pack and system
7.3.2.2	High-energy battery pack and system
7.3.3	Test procedure
7.3.3.1	High-power battery pack and system
7.3.3.2	High-energy battery pack and system
7.3.4	Requirements
7.3.4.1	High-power battery pack and system
7.3.4.2	High-energy battery pack and system
7.4	No load SOC loss
7.4.1	Purpose
7.4.2	Test procedure
7.4.2.1	High-power battery system
7.4.2.2	High-energy battery system
7.4.3	Test sequence
7.4.3.1	High-power battery system
7.4.3.2	High-energy battery system
7.4.4	Requirement
7.4.4.1	High-power battery system
7.4.4.2	High-energy battery system
7.5	SOC loss at storage
7.5.1	Purpose
7.5.2	Test procedure
7.5.3	Test sequence
7.5.4	Requirement
7.5.4.1	High-power battery system
7.5.4.2	High-energy battery system
7.6	Cranking power at low temperature
7.6.1	Purpose
7.6.2	Test procedure
7.6.3	Requirement
7.7	Cranking power at high temperature
7.7.1	Purpose
7.7.2	Test procedure
7.7.3	Requirement
7.8	Energy efficiency
7.8.1	Purpose
7.8.2	Test description
7.8.3	Test procedure
7.8.4	Requirement
7.8.5	Calculation example for energy efficiency test
7.9	Energy efficiency at fast charging
7.9.1	Purpose
7.9.2	Test procedure
7.9.3	Requirement
7.10	Cycle life
7.10.1	Purpose
7.10.2	Test procedure
7.10.2.1	High-power battery system
7.10.2.1.1	•
7.10.2.1.2	•
7.10.2.1.3	•
7.10.2.1.4	
7.10.2.1.5	0 00 0
7.10.2.1.6	
7.10.2.1.7	
7.10.2.1.8	• •
7.10.2.2	High-energy battery system
7.10.2.2.1	Battery systems for dynamic discharge applications

7.10.2.2.1.1	Preparation		
7.10.2.2.1.2	Part sequence battery system cycle life test for dynamic discharge applications		
	BTest profiles for cycle life test		
	Conditions		
7.10.2.2.2	Battery systems for charge-depleting followed by charge-sustaining applications		
7.10.2.2.2.1 Preparation			
	Test sequence battery system cycle life test for charge-depleting followed by charge sustaining applications		
7.10.2.2.2.3	BTest profiles for cycle life test		
7.10.2.2.2.4	Conditions		
7.10.2.2.3	Monitoring and data logging		
7.10.2.2.4	SOC determination		
7.10.2.2.5	End of test criteria		
7.10.2.2.6	Capacity fade		
7.10.3	Requirement		
7.10.3.1	High-power battery system		
7.10.3.2	High-energy battery system		
7.10.4	Calculation example for cycle life test for high-power battery system		
A (inform	native) Battery pack and system and overview on tests		
A.1	General		
A.2	Battery pack		
A.3	Battery system		
A.3.1	Battery control unit (BCU)		
A.3.2	Battery system with integrated battery control unit (BCU)		
A.3.3	Battery system with external battery control unit (BCU)		
A.3.4	Overview on tests		
	7.10.2.2.1.2 7.10.2.2.1.2 7.10.2.2.2.1 7.10.2.2.2.2 7.10.2.2.2.2 7.10.2.2.2.2 7.10.2.2.2.3 7.10.2.2.2.4 7.10.2.2.3 7.10.2.2.4 7.10.2.2.5 7.10.2.2.6 7.10.3 7.10.3.1 7.10.3.2 7.10.4 CA (informal A.1 A.2 A.3 A.3.1 A.3.2 A.3.3		

Annex B (informative) Examples of data sheets for battery pack and system testing

Annex C (informative) Example of test conditions

Page count: 72